# **DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT**

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into on this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between the CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, a municipal corporation ("<u>City</u>"), and BLD VOHL 6A-1, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("<u>BLD</u>")(City, and BLD are individually referred to herein as a "<u>Party</u>," and collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Parties</u>").

# $\underline{R} \underline{E} \underline{C} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{A} \underline{L} \underline{S}$

A. BLD is the owner of certain real property located in Travis County, Texas consisting of approximately 5.06 acres and more particularly described on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto ("<u>BLD Property</u>").

B. The Northeast Travis County Utility District ("<u>District</u>") is the owner of certain real property adjacent to the BLD Property located in Travis County, Texas as generally shown on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto ("<u>District Property</u>").

C. The District Property and the BLD Property are sometimes individually referred to herein as a "<u>Parcel</u>" and collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Parcels</u>."

D. The Parties desire to enter into this Agreement for the purposes of detailing the terms and conditions regarding the construction, use, and maintenance of water and wastewater improvements and other area infrastructure, including the dedication of additional right-of-way ("Additional ROW") as shown on Exhibit C attached hereto to be included in the final plat for the proposed development of the Parcels. The Additional ROW is being provided to facilitate the City's installation of "Road Signal Improvements" as that term is defined in Section 3.02 below.

E. This Agreement is in all respects made subject to all other matters of record in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, affecting the Parcels.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and agreements herein set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

# ARTICLE I

1.01 <u>Term.</u> The term of this Agreement shall be 45 years after the Effective Date.

# ARTICLE II WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENTS

2.01 <u>Phase 1 Wastewater Improvements</u>. BLD will construct the following wastewater infrastructure over and across the District Property to serve the BLD Property: 8" gravity wastewater line ("Initial Gravity Line"), grinder pump ("<u>Grinder Pump</u>"), and 4" force main ("<u>Force Main</u>") conveying wastewater from the BLD Property to the existing sanitary sewer manhole located at the intersection of Hidden Lake Drive and Taylor Falls Drive, on the plat recorded as Document No. 200300119, Official Public Records, Travis County, Texas. The Initial Gravity Line, Grinder Pump and Force Main are collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Phase 1 Wastewater Facilities</u>" and are generally depicted on the wastewater concept plan shown on <u>Exhibit D</u> attached hereto ("<u>Phase 1 Wastewater</u>

1

<u>Concept Plan</u>"). As set forth on the application for Final Plat of Villages of Hidden Lake Commercial to be recorded in the Travis County Official Public Records as attached hereto as <u>Exhibit E</u> ("<u>Plat</u>"), there will be a non-exclusive, perpetual wastewater easement dedicated to the District and the City in connection with the Phase 1 Wastewater Facilities ("<u>Phase 1 Wastewater Facilities Easement</u>"). The Phase 1 Wastewater Facilities Easement shall be subject to the Easement Agreement (Sanitary Sewer) from Villages of Hidden Lake Homeowners Association, Inc., a Texas non-profit corporation to BLD recorded as Document No. 2019200475 of the Official Public Records Travis County, Texas, and the easement recorded as \_\_\_\_\_\_.

2.02 <u>East-West Wastewater Gravity Line</u>. The City may desire to extend wastewater service from the existing City gravity wastewater line located on property east of the District Property, over and across the District Property, to property located to the west of the District Property along an alignment generally shown on <u>Exhibit F</u> attached hereto (the "<u>East-West WW Gravity Line</u>").

2.03 Phase 2 Wastewater Improvements. In the event of development and construction by the City of the East-West WW Gravity Line, it is anticipated that the City and the District will record an easement by separate instrument prior to recordation of the Plat. City may, but shall not be obligated to construct the following wastewater infrastructure over and across the District Property to serve the BLD Property as shown in Exhibit G attached hereto if it deems necessary: (i) convert the Grinder Pump to a gravity manhole ("Gravity Manhole"), and (ii) construct a gravity line conveying wastewater from the BLD Property to the East-West WW Gravity Line ("Future Gravity Line"). The Gravity Manhole and Future Gravity Line are collectively referred to herein as the "Phase 2 Wastewater Facilities" and are generally depicted on the wastewater concept plan shown on Exhibit G attached hereto ("Phase 2 Wastewater Concept Plan"). The City is hereby granted the right under this Section 2.03 to relocate and limit all or a portion of the Phase 1 Wastewater Facilities Easement to cover the Phase 2 Wastewater Facilities (the "Phase 2 Wastewater Facilities Easement"); provided, (a) such easement relocation is acceptable to BLD, (b) wastewater capacity to the BLD Property will continue to provide at least the same wastewater capacity to the BLD Property as provided pursuant to the Phase 1 Wastewater Easement, and (c) all costs and expenses of the development and construction of the Phase 2 Wastewater Facilities are paid and borne by the City, including abandonment or removal of the Force Main.

2.04 <u>Operation and Maintenance By City of the Wastewater Facilities.</u> Section 1 of The First Amendment to Comprehensive Development Agreement Between RMD Holdings, L.P. and the City of Pflugerville, Texas, Including Consent to the Inclusion of Land in Water Districts and the Development of a Certain 718.315 Acre Tract Located in Travis County, Texas, entered into by and among Lennar Homes of Texas Land and Construction, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership and Pflugerville East, LLC, a Texas limited liability corporation, the City, and Northeast Travis County Utility District, a conservation and reclamation district (the "Consent Agreement") provides that the City shall operate and maintain water and waste water facilities serving land within the District boundaries as excerpted immediately below:

"It is anticipated that after payment of reimbursement by the District, Developer will convey ownership, from time to time, of the District's Water System, District's Wastewater System and Districts Drainage System to the District for operation and maintenance, and the District will subsequently convey the District's Water System

and the District's Wastewater System to the City for operation and maintenance by the City to enable the City to provide retail water and wastewater service in the District."

City covenants and agrees to maintain, repair, and replace the Phase 1 Wastewater Facilities and the Phase 2 Wastewater Facilities (if the Phase 2 Wastewater Facilities are constructed) in accordance with the terms of the Consent Agreement.

2.05 <u>Wastewater LUEs.</u> The City shall provide wastewater service in sufficient capacity to serve the proposed development of the BLD Property, utilizing the Phase 1 Wastewater Facilities or the Phase 2 Wastewater Facilities, as more particularly described in Article I of this Agreement. In connection therewith, the City covenants and agrees that it shall provide up to an aggregate amount of fifteen (15) living unit equivalent ("<u>LUE</u>") units of wastewater service to the BLD Property.

2.06 <u>Water LUEs</u>. The City shall provide water service in sufficient capacity to serve the proposed development of the BLD Property. In connection therewith, the City covenants and agrees that it shall provide up to an aggregate amount of fifteen (15) living unit equivalent ("<u>LUE</u>") units of water service to the BLD Property.

# ARTICLE III OTHER DEVELOPMENT ISSUES

3.01 <u>Permitted Uses and Other Development Regulations Applicable to the BLD Property</u>. The Parties agree that the BLD Property shall be held and developed under Retail (R) district set forth in Section 4.3 of the City's Unified Development Code as of the Effective Date of this Agreement with permitted, conditional, and prohibited uses as set forth therein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties agree as follows:

- (a) The following uses shall be additional permitted uses of the BLD Property as more specifically identified with an asterisk under Retail (R) district set forth on attached <u>Exhibit H</u> attached hereto ("<u>Approved Uses</u>").
  - (i) Automotive Repair and Service,
  - (ii) Business Services,
  - (iii) Financial Services Institution, Alternative
  - (iv) Liquor Store (Off-Premise Consumption), and
  - (v) Nursery Indoor/Outdoor Sales.
- (b) Liquor Store (Off-Premise Consumption), Financial Services Institution, and Financial Services Institution, Alternative, may have Drive In/Drive Through as more specifically identified on the attached Approved Uses.
- (c) 100% masonry shall be required on the exterior of structures on the BLD Property.
- (d) The BLD Property shall be developed in accordance with Section 4.3.4 Development Regulations of the City's Unified Development Code as more specifically modified under Retail (R) district set forth on attached <u>Exhibit I</u> attached hereto.
- (e) A site development permit from the City shall be required for development on the BLD Property. Prior to submitting a site development plan application to the City for any Parcel of the BLD Property, BLD or its successors shall enter into a private agreement regarding any

other building site restriction or development parameter applicable to the respective Parcel(s) of the BLD Property covered in the site development plan application.

3.02 Development Plan – BLD Property. The BLD Property will be developed in accordance with the development plan for the BLD Property shown on Exhibit J attached hereto ("Development Plan - BLD Property"). . The Parties also acknowledge the City's need for the Additional ROW, as reflected on the City of Pflugerville's Thoroughfare Master Plan and identified in the Kelly Lane Capital Improvements Project Plan, to support traffic demands for this area including the installation of vehicular and pedestrian facilities, including but not limited to traffic signals, sidewalks, trails, and other facilities. The City has provided BLD the requirements for the Additional ROW dedicated as part of the Plat, as shown on Exhibit C for "Road Signal Improvements." City shall solely be responsible for any and all Road Signal Improvements, including the design, approval, and cost along with the installation of the signal, roadway, widening of Kelly Lane or Hidden Lake Drive including relocation or replacement of any existing hardscape, landscape, utility services, or appurtenances whether constructed together or separately. City shall commence construction of the traffic signal within 24 months of the Effective Date of this Agreement. The developers of the BLD Property shall only be responsible for installing a six foot (6') wide sidewalk along Kelly Lane and Hidden Lake Drive directly adjacent to each individual lot frontage. City agrees that said sidewalks can meander within the right-of-way, and that BLD, or its successors will not be responsible for relocating or reconstructing the homeowners association monument, including but not limited to signage, landscape, hardscape, lighting, and electrical service related to the homeowners association monument that exists within or adjacent to the right-of-way. The City does not oppose the median breaks and curb cut locations, driveway types (standard, or rightin/right-out), and access to the BLD Property as generally shown on the Development Plan - BLD Property, if approved by Travis County.

3.03 <u>Driveways</u>: There are six driveways shown on the Development Plan – BLD Property that have been approved by the City. This includes four shared driveways involving the Parcels are generally shown on the Development Plan – BLD Property. Two shared driveways including median cuts are located on Hidden Lake Drive and provide shared access for the District Property and the BLD Property ("<u>Hidden Lake Shared Driveways</u>"), and two shared driveways are located on Kelly Lane ("<u>Kelly Lane Shared Driveways</u>").

- (a) Hidden Lake Shared Driveways. The easements for the Hidden Lake Shared Driveways will be dedicated by plat as generally shown on the proposed Final Plat of Villages of Hidden Lake Commercial to be recorded in the Travis County Official Public Records attached hereto as <u>Exhibit E</u> ("<u>Plat</u>"). The responsibility for construction and maintenance of the Hidden Lake Shared Driveways that are shared by the District will be the responsibility of the adjacent benefitted lots.
- (b) Kelly Lane Shared Driveways. BLD is not required to have shared driveways on Kelly Lane, but the City hereby approves the locations of the Kelly Lane Shared driveway as shown on the Development Plan BLD Property (Exhibit J) so that BLD can choose to use them in the future. Should BLD elect to use the Kelly Lane Shared Driveways, prior to final approval of a site development permit for the Parcels, BLD will be required to record by separate private easement between the applicable adjacent property owners to address the cost of construction and maintenance obligations between the parties. Each of the two Kelly Lane Shared

Driveways will be treated as separate projects and BLD may elect to have one shared driveway, but not the other, which would result in an easement for only one shared driveway.

3.04 <u>Grinder Pump Access Easement and Screening</u>. The Grinder Pump will be accessed by the City through a shared drive from Kelly Lane. This shared drive can consist of temporary all-weather gravel roadway. After development of the BLD Property, access to the Grinder Pump shall be provided through a fire lane located on the parking layout of the BLD Property. The Grinder Pump and related improvements including electrical service shall be screened by a cedar board fence and landscaping. Cedar pickets shall be at least one inch (1") thick, six inches (6") wide, and eight feet (8') tall, and treated regularly (no longer than five years) with a high quality stain and/or waterproofing sealer. Fencing shall be replaced regularly in order to maintain a high-quality appearance. Landscaping shall be installed on all sides of the wood fence and consist of native, evergreen shrubs planted a maximum of four feet (4') apart on center that shall create a solid screen to a minimum height of height feet (8') within two (2) years. A masonry wall shall not be required. The owner of Lot 2 Block B of the Plat is solely responsible for maintenance of landscaped screening surrounding the enclosure for the Grinder Pump and related improvements.

3.05 <u>Manville WSC CCN</u>. The project is currently under the jurisdiction of Manville WSC ("Manville") for water service. The City is presently in negotiation with Manville to remove the area from Manville's CCN and into the City's CCN. The City agrees to use best efforts to enter into an agreement with Manville and complete the submittal and approval from the Texas Public Utility Commission that would provide water service to the project by the City at the same rates as though it was in the City's CCN. The timeframes set forth in this Section 3.05 are not subject to the force majeure provisions of Section 4.04 of this Agreement.

# ARTICLE IV MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

4.01 All of the provisions, agreements, rights, powers, covenants, conditions and obligations contained in this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors, assigns and transferees who become Parties of any portion of the Property or any interest therein, whether by operation of law or in any manner whatsoever, and until modified as herein provided. Each covenant to do, or to refrain from doing, some act on each Parcel hereunder (i) is for the benefit of each other Parcel and is a burden upon each Parcel, (ii) runs with each Parcel, (iii) is an equitable servitude, and (iv) shall benefit or be binding upon each successive Party during its ownership of each Parcel, or any portion thereof.

4.02 BLD SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE CITY, ITS OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES, OFFICERS, REPRESENTATIVES AND AGENTS (EACH AN "INDEMNIFIED PARTY"), FROM AND AGAINST ALL ACTIONS, DAMAGES, CLAIMS, LOSSES OR EXPENSE OF EVERY TYPE AND DESCRIPTION TO WHICH THEY MAY BE SUBJECTED OR PUT: (I) BY REASON OF, OR RESULTING FROM THE BREACH OF ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT BY BLD; (II) THE NEGLIGENT DESIGN, ENGINEERING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION BY BLD OR ANY ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR CONTRACTOR HIRED BY

BLD OF ANY OF THE AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS ACQUIRED FROM BLD HEREUNDER; (III) BLD'S NONPAYMENT UNDER CONTRACTS BETWEEN BLD AND ITS CONSULTANTS, ENGINEERS, ADVISORS, CONTRACTORS, SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS IN THE PROVISION OF THE AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS; (IV) ANY CLAIMS OF PERSONS EMPLOYED BY BLD OR ITS AGENTS TO CONSTRUCT THE AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS; OR (V) ANY CLAIMS AND SUITS OF THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BLD'S RESPECTIVE PARTNERS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, REPRESENTATIVES, AGENTS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNEES, VENDORS, GRANTEES, AND/OR TRUSTEES, DIRECTLY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS OR BLD'S RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT (THE "CLAIMS"). NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, NO INDEMNIFICATION IS GIVEN HEREUNDER FOR ANY ACTION, DAMAGE, CLAIM, LOSS OR EXPENSE DIRECTLY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OR SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF ANY INDEMNIFIED PARTY.

THIS SECTION SHALL BE EFFECTIVE FOR THE SOONER TO OCCUR OF TWO YEARS FOLLOWING THE EFFECTIVE DATE, OR THE ACCEPTANCE AND DEDICATION BY THE CITY OF THE AUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS.

THE PARTIES AGREE AND STIPULATE THAT THIS INDEMNIFICATION COMPLIES WITH THE CONSPICUOUSNESS REQUIREMENT AND THE EXPRESS NEGLIGENCE TEST, AND IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE AGAINST BLD.

4.03 None of the terms or provisions contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to create a partnership between or among the Parties in their respective businesses, or otherwise, nor shall this Agreement cause the Parties to be considered joint venturers or members of any joint enterprise or association or render any of said Party liable for the debts or obligations of any other of said Parties.

4.04 Each Party shall use good faith, due diligence and reasonable care in the performance of its respective obligations under this Agreement, and time shall be of the essence in such performance; however, in the event a Party is unable, due to force majeure, to perform its obligations under this Agreement, then the obligations affected by the force majeure shall be temporarily suspended. Within three business days after the occurrence of a force majeure, the Party claiming the right to temporarily suspend its performance, shall give Notice to all the Parties, including a detailed explanation of the force majeure and a description of the action that will be taken to remedy the force majeure and resume full performance at the earliest possible time. The term "force majeure" shall include events or circumstances that are not within the reasonable control of Party whose performance is suspended and that could not have been avoided by such Party with the good faith exercise of good faith, due diligence and reasonable care, including without limitation acts of God, war, civil commotion, riots, strikes, picketing, or other labor disputes, unavailability of labor or materials or damage to work in progress by reason of fire or other casualty.

4.05 All notices, demands and requests which may be given or which are required to be given by either party to the other shall be in writing and shall be deemed effective when: (i) personally delivered to the intended recipient; (ii) sent, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the intended recipient at the address specified below; (iii) delivered in person to the address set forth below for the party to whom the notice was given; (iv) deposited into the custody of a recognized

overnight delivery service, addressed to such party at the address specified below; or (v) sent by facsimile, telegram or telex, provided that receipt for such facsimile, telegram or telex is verified by the sender and followed by a notice sent in accordance with one of the other provisions set forth above. For purposes of this Section 4, the addresses of the parties for all notices are as follows (unless changed by similar notice in writing given by the particular person whose address is to be changed):

If to City:	Sereniah Breland, City Manager City of Pflugerville P.O. Box 589 Pflugerville, TX 78691 <u>Citymanager@pflugervilletx.gov</u>
with a copy to:	Charles E. Zech Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal & Zech, P.C. 2500 W. William Cannon, Suite 609 Austin, TX 78745 Charles.zech@rampage.aust.com
If to BLD:	Brandon Jester Jeff Gilpatrick Becky Collins BLD VOHL 6A-1, LLC 1301 Municipal Way, Suite 200 Grapevine, TX 76051 BJester@UMTH.com JGilpatrick@UMTH.com BCollins@UMTH.com

with a copy to:

David Hartman Smith|Robertson 1717 West 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 295 Austin, TX 78703 DHartman@Smith-Robertson.com

4.06 If any dispute, claim or other matter in question arising out of this Agreement ("<u>Dispute</u>") shall occur, and an agreement shall not have been reached within ten (10) days after notice of a Dispute is delivered by one or more Parties to one or more other Parties, then any Party concerned in such dispute or controversy shall first have the right at any time after the expiration of such ten (10) day period to refer the same to mediation, which shall be governed by the Texas Alternative Dispute Resolution Act, Chapter 154, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, as the same may be amended or superseded.

4.07 In the event any Party should bring suit against any other Party in respect to any matters provided for herein, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover from the other Party reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of court in connection with such suit. As used herein, a "prevailing Party" shall include, without limitation, a Party who dismisses an action for recovery hereunder in exchange for payment of the sums allegedly due, performance of covenants allegedly breached or consideration substantially equal to the relief sought in the action.

4.08 If any provision hereof is for any reason unenforceable or inapplicable, the other provisions hereof will remain in full force and effect in the same manner as if such unenforceable or inapplicable provision had never been contained herein.

4.09 This Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas and the laws of the United States applicable to transactions in Texas. All of the obligations contained in this Agreement are and shall be performable in Travis County, Texas.

4.10 This Agreement may not be modified or amended unless evidenced by a written agreement executed by all Parties.

4.11 This Agreement, including its exhibits and documents executed in accordance with this Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior agreements, whether oral or written, covering the subject matter of this Agreement.

4.12 Any failure by a Party to insist upon strict performance by the other Party of any material provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver thereof, and the Party shall have the right at any time thereafter to insist upon strict performance of any and all provisions of this Agreement. No provision of this Agreement may be waived except by writing signed by the Party waiving such provision. Any waiver shall be limited to the specific purposes for which it is given. No waiver by any Party of any term or condition of this Agreement shall be deemed or construed to be a waiver of any other term or condition or subsequent waiver of the same term or condition.

4.13 The Parties agree that at any time after execution of this Agreement, they will, upon request of another Party, execute and deliver such further documents and do such further acts and things as the other Party may reasonably request in order to effectuate the terms of this Agreement. This {002.00216671.26}

provision shall not be construed as limiting or otherwise hindering the legislative discretion of the City Council seated at the time that this Agreement is executed or any future City Council.

4.14 As of the Effective Date, BLD represents that, to the extent this Agreement constitutes a "governmental contract" within the meaning of Section 2252.151 of the Texas Government Code, as amended, solely for purposes of compliance with Chapter 2252 of the Texas Government Code, and except to the extent otherwise required or permitted by or under applicable federal law, neither BLD nor any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or affiliate of BLD is a company listed by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts under Sections 2270.0201 (as enacted by Acts 2017, 85th Leg., Ch. 96, Senate Bill 253) or 2252.153 of the Texas Government Code.

4.15 Pursuant to Texas Government Code 2252.908, BLD agrees to file with the City a signed and completed Texas Ethics Commission ("TEC") Form 1295 and a certification of filing prior to execution of this Agreement.

## EXHIBIT LIST:

Exhibit A: BLD Property – Legal Description

Exhibit B: District Property

Exhibit C: Additional ROW

Exhibit D: Phase 1 Wastewater Concept Plan

Exhibit E: Plat

Exhibit F: East-West WW Gravity Line

Exhibit G: Phase 2 Wastewater Concept Plan

Exhibit H: Approved Uses

Exhibit I: Section 4.3.4 Development Regulations of the City's Unified Development Code

Exhibit J: Development Plan – BLD Property

[Signature page to follow]

# IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

## THE CITY:

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

BY:

By:

Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Title:

# STATE OF TEXAS § SCOUNTY OF TRAVIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on \_\_\_\_\_, 2020, by \_\_\_\_\_\_, in his capacity as \_\_\_\_\_\_ of the City of Pflugerville, Texas, a municipal corporation, and stated that he executed same on behalf of said company and partnership.

Notary Public, State of Texas

{002.00216671.25}

A-2-1

# BLD VOHL 6A-1, LLC,

a Texas limited liability company

- By: LD Equity, LLC, a Texas limited liability company Its: Sole Member and Manager
  - By: UMTH Land Development, L.P. Its: Manager

By: UMT Services, Inc.

**General Partner** Its:

By: Name: im Its:

§

# STATE OF TEXAS ŝ COUNTY OF Tawant

Date of Execution:

This instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>21st</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2020 by <u>Jim Vinney</u>, <u>Vice President</u> of UMT Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the General Partner and on behalf of UMTH Land Development, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, the Manager and on behalf of LD Equity, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, the Sole Member and Manager and on behalf of BLD VOHL 6A-1, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, on behalf of said limited liability company.

1

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SE JESSICA SONTAG Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 05-30-2021 Notary ID 129438795	EAL OF OFFICE, this 21 <sup>st</sup> day of <u>Delember</u> 2020.
My Commission Expires:	TESSICA Sontag Print name of Notary

{002.00216671.25}

A-2-1

# <u>EXHIBIT A</u> <u>BLD Property – Legal Description</u>

<u>Tract 1</u>: Approximately 1.724 acres of land located in Travis County, Texas, more particularly described on <u>Exhibit A-1</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

<u>Tract 2</u>: Approximately 2.84 acres of land located in Travis County, Texas, more particularly described on <u>Exhibit A-2</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

<u>Tract 3</u>: Approximately 0.500 acres of land located in Travis County, Texas, more particularly described on <u>Exhibit A-3</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Tract 1, Tract 2, and Tract 3 are collectively referred to herein as the "<u>BLD Property</u>" as shown on <u>Exhibit A-4</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

### EXHIBIT A-1

#### TRACT 1

#### METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF 1.724 ACRES OF LAND IN THE EDWARD FLINT SURVEY NO. 11, A-277 TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

All that certain 1.724 acres of land, out of Lot 2, the Bratcher Subdivision according to the plat thereof recorded under Volume 90, Page 142, in the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, which is the same tract listed in the deed from Robert Sheehan, et ux to Lennar Homes of Texas Land and Construction, Ltd. recorded under File No. 2002118294, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, in the Edward Flint Survey No.11, A-277, Travis County, Texas, and more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: (All bearings based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Central Zone)

**BEGINNING** at a ½" iron rod found for the northwest corner of said Lot 2, common to the most northerly northeast corner of Lot 1, of said Bratcher Subdivision and the northwest corner of the herein described tract, in the south right-of-way line of Kelly Lane (60' R.O.W.);

THENCE South 63°03'47" East - 221.45', along said south right-of-way line, to a '/2" iron rod set for the west end of the southwest right-of-way cutback curve at the intersection of said Kelly Lane and Hidden Lake Drive, common to a point on a curve to the right, having a central angle of 90°59'33", a radius of 25.00', and from which point the center of the circle of said curve bears South 26°55'41" West;

THENCE along said curve to the right, along said southwest right-of-way cutback curve, in a southeasterly direction, an arc distance of 39.70' to a ½" iron rod set for the south end of said southwest right-of-way cutback curve, in the west right-of-way line of said Hidden Lake Drive (90' R.O.W.);

**THENCE** South 27°54'50" West - 160.03', along said west right-of-way line, to a ½" iron rod set for the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left, having a central angle of 07°02'07", and a radius of 1045.00';

**THENCE** along said curve to the left, in a southerly direction, an arc distance of 128.31', to a ½" iron rod found for the northeast corner of the 8.378 acre tract described in the deed from Lennar Homes of Texas Land and Construction, Ltd. to Northeast Travis County Utility District recorded under Document No. 2005081202, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, common to the southeast corner of the herein described tract;

**THENCE** North 60°02'41" West - 249.68', along the north line of said 8.378 acre tract, to a  $\frac{1}{2}$ " iron rod found for the northwest corner of said 8.378 acre tract, common to the southwest corner of the herein described tract, in an east line of aforesaid Lot 1, common to the west line of aforesaid Lot 2:

THENCE North 26°55'25" East - 300.39', along said common line, to the **POINT OF BEGINNING** of the herein described tract and containing 1.724 acres of land.

Prepared by: PATE SURVEYORS a division of Pate Engineers, Inc. Job No. 1104-005-26-A520

ertification Date

April 20, 2006



THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS ISSUED AS "PART TWO", IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE LAND TITLE SURVEY BY PATE SURVEYORS LAST CERTIFIED, APRIL 20, 2006. REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE TO THE SURVEY AS "PART ONE".

#### EXHIBIT A-2

#### TRACT 2

#### METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF 2.840 ACRES OF LAND IN THE EDWARD FLINT SURVEY NO. 11, A-277 TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

All that certain 2.840 acres of land, out of the 10.836 acre tract described in the deed from Melissa Biggs, et vir to Lennar Homes of Texas Land and Construction, Ltd. recorded under Document No. 2002118293, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, and out of Lot 2, Bratcher Subdivision, according to the plat thereof recorded under Volume 90, Page 142, in the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, which is the same tract listed in the deed from Robert Sheehan, et ux to Lennar Homes of Texas Land and Construction, Ltd. recorded under Document No. 2002118294, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, in the Edward Flint Survey No. 11, A-277, Travis County, Texas, and more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: (All bearings based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Central Zone)

**COMMENCING** at ½" iron pipe found for the northeast corner of the 75' x 75' Sprint PCS Cellular Site described in the PCS Site Agreement recorded under Document No. 2001111639, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, common to the northwest corner of 9.999 acre tract described in the deed from Fritz E. Hodde, et ux to C. Hardin Camp, II, et ux recorded under Document No. 2001163384, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, in the south right-of-way line of Kelly Lane (60' R.O.W.); THENCE South 26°56'25" West – 75.13' to a ½" iron rod set for the most easterly northeast corner and **POINT OF BEGINNING** of the herein described tract, common to the southeast corner of said 75' x 75' Sprint PCS Cellular Site

**THENCE** South 26°56'25" West – 327.21', along the east line of aforesaid 10.836 acre tract, common to the west line of said 9.999 acre tract, to a ½" iron rod found for the northeast corner of the 0.5000 acre tract described in the deeds from Lennar Homes of Texas Land and Construction, Ltd. to James S. Driscoll, John A. Pfluger, John Wilder, K.C. Willis, Joann McKenzie, and Len-Buf/Hiddenlake 2 – JV, Ltd. recorded under Document Nos. 2006039048, 2006039042, 2006039045, 2006039051, 2006055335, and 2006051376, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, common to the southeast corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE North 40°43'29" West - 269.76', along the north line of said 0.5000 acre tract, to a 1/2" iron rod found for an angle corner of said 0.5000 acre tract, common to an angle corner of the herein described tract;

**THENCE** North 58°08'11" West - 140.67', continuing along said north line, to a ½" iron rod found for the northwest corner of said 0.5000 acre tract, in the east right-of-way line of Hidden Lake Drive (90' R.O.W.), common to a point on a curve to the right, having a central angle of 06°03'56", a radius of 955.00', and from which point the center of the circle of said curve bears South 68°09'05" East;

THENCE along said curve to the right, along said east right-of-way line, in a northerly direction, an arc distance of 101.10' to a <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>" iron rod found for the end of curve;

THENCE North 27°54'50" East - 162.42', continuing along said east right-of-way line, to a ½" iron rod set for the south end of the southeast right-of-way cutback curve at the intersection of aforesaid Hidden Lake Drive and aforesaid Kelly Lane, common to a point on a curve to the right, having a central angle of 89°01'02", a radius of 25.00, and from which point the center of the circle of said curve bears South 62°05'19" East;

Page 2-2.840 Acres

THENCE along said curve to the right, along said southeast cutback curve, in a northeasterly direction, an arc distance of 38.84' to a <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>" iron rod set for the east end of said southeast cutback curve, in the south right-of-way line of said Kelly Lane;

THENCE South 63°03'47" East - 57.42', along said south right-of-way, to a 1/2" iron pipe found for an angle corner;

**THENCE** South 63°01'14" East - 233.11', continuing along said south right-of-way line, to a <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>" iron rod found for the northwest corner of aforesaid 75' x 75' Sprint PCS Cellular Site, common to the most northerly northeast corner of the herein described tract;

**THENCE** South 26°58'19" West - 75.05', along the west line of said 75' x 75' Sprint PCS Cellular Site, to a <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>" iron rod found for the southwest corner of said 75' x 75' Sprint PCS Cellular Site, common to an angle corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE South 62°57'31" East - 75.06', along the south line of said 75' x 75' Sprint PCS Cellular Site, to the **POINT OF BEGINNING** of the herein described tract and containing 2.840 acres of land.

Prepared by: PATE SURVEYORS a division of Pate Engineers, Inc. Job No. 1104-005-26-A520



Certification Date April 20, 2006

THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS ISSUED AS "PART TWO", IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE LAND TITLE SURVEY BY PATE SURVEYORS LAST CERTIFIED, APRIL 20, 2006. REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE TO THE SURVEY AS "PART ONE".

## **EXHIBIT A-3**

#### TRACT 3 METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF 0.500 ACRE OF LAND IN THE EDWARD FLINT SURVEY NO. 11, A-277 TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

All that certain 0.500 acre of land, out of the 10.836 acre tract described in the deed from Melissa Biggs, et vir to Lennar Homes of Texas Land and Construction, Ltd. Recorded under Document No. 2002118293, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, and out of Lot 2, Bratcher Subdivision, according to the plat thereof recorded under Volume 90, Page 142, in the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, which is the same tract described in the deed from Robert Sheehan, et ux to Lennar Homes of Texas Land and Construction, Ltd. recorded under Document No. 2002118294 in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, in the Edward Flint Survey No II, A-277, Travis County, Texas and more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: (All bearings based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System Central Zone).

**BEGINNING** at a <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>" iron rod found for the northeast corner of the 3.942 acre tract described in the deed from Lennar Homes of Texas Land and Construction, Ltd, to Northeast Travis County Utility District recorded under Document No. 2005081202, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, common to the southeast corner of the herein described tract, in the west line of the 9.9999 acre tract described in the deed from Fritz E Hodde, et ux to C Hardin Camp, II, et ux recorded under Document No. 2001163384, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas;

**THENCE** North 27°14'11" West - 310.91' along the north line of said 3.942 acre tract, to a <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>" iron rod found for an angle corner of said 3.942 acre tract, common to an angle corner of the herein described tract;

**THENCE** North 58°08'11" West - 134.88', continuing along said north line to a <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>" iron rod found for the northwest corner of said 3.942 acre tract, common to the southwest corner of the herein described tract, in the east right-of-way line of Hidden Lake Drive (90' R.O.W) recorded under Document No. 2003061165, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, and common to a pint on a curve to the right, having a central angle of 01°50'00", a radius of 955.00', and from which point the center of the circle of said curve bears South 69°59'05" East;

**THENCE** along said curve to the right, along said east right-of-way line, in a northerly direction, an arc distance of 30.56' to a <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>" iron rod set for the northwest corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE South 58°08'11" East - 140.67' to <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>' iron rod set for an angle corner of the herein described tract;

**THENCE** South 40°43'29" East - 269.76' to a  $\frac{1}{2}$ " iron rod set for the northeast corner of the herein described tract, in the west line of afore said 9.999 acre tract from which a  $\frac{1}{2}$ " iron pipe found for the northeast corner of the 75' x 75' Sprint PCS Cellular Site described in the PCS Site Agreement recorded under Document No. 2001111639, in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, common to the northwest corner of said 9.999 acre tract, in the south right-of-way line of Kelley Lane (60' R.O.W), bears North 26°56'25" East – 402.34';

THENCE, South 26°56'25"West - 109.35', along said west line, to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract and containing 0.5000 acre of land.

# **EXHIBIT A-4**



# EXHIBIT B District Property



# EXHIBIT C Additional ROW



EXHIBIT D Phase 1 Wastewater Concept Plan



# EXHIBIT E Plat





VILLA	FINAL PLAT OF GES OF HIDDEN LAKE COMMERCIAL	
A 10/0 ACHE TRACT OF LIND HENG ALL OF A Gregor Planue records of Trans company, t Heddred II Sociaeat No. 2008/12/2 of The	TRACT 1 CALLED 1.72 ACRE TRACT COM-CED TO BLD VCH, 64-1 LLC, RECORDED N BOCUMENT NO. CALLED 1.72 ACRE TRACK TO THE AND A TRACT CONVEXED TO NOTTHERST TRAVES CO GFTICH, NUEL RECORDS OF TRAVES COMMY, TEXAS, BENN STIMED N THE BYWARD FU NO. 277, SECTION NO. 1, N TRAVES COMMY TEXAS.	а донаствовая ог тне мату члалту святают нт заячуст, Abstract
	TRACT 2 CALLED 2.84 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED TO BLD VOLL AA-I LLC, MCCORED IN DOCUMENT HO. TORAS, BOHG ALL O' A CALLED 250 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED TO BLD. VOLL 84-I LLC, RED 2005 OF TRANS COLMPT, TEXAS, BENG ALL O' A CALLED 2.84 ACRE TRACT CONVEYED TO MICOL ALL FOLL, RECORDED IN DOCUMENT HAS ADDRESSED OF THE ATTACH AND RECOMMEND ALL, RECORDED IN DOCUMENT HAS ADDRESSED OF THE ATTACH AND DO IT THE EDMAND FLINT SURVEY, ARSTRACT HO. 27, SECTION HO. 11, M TRANS COUNTY, T	
<ol> <li>MELLEL</li> <li>MELLEL ELS WHILE THE OTH OF PEUERPLIE FULL PROPER ARRENT AND INVERTIGATION FOR THE OTH OF PEUERPLIE FULL PROPER ARRENT ALL PROPERTIES IN A STATEMENT AND THE OTHER THE OTHER THE OTHER ALL PROPERTIES IN A STATEMENT AND THE OTHER THE OTHER ALL OWNERS THE AND ANTEWNESS PAULTY.</li> <li>A OF-TY PAULS UTURE STATEMENT (MALE) IS REPORT CONNERTING AND ANTEWNESS PAULS.</li> <li>A OF-TY PAULS UTURE STATEMENT OF MULLICATION AND ANTEWNESS PAULS AND ANTEWNESS AND AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTEWNESS PAULS AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTEWNESS PAULS AND ANTEWNESS AND AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTEWNESS AND AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTEWNESS AND AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTERNA AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTE AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTEWNESS AND ANTERNA AND ANTE AND ANTEWNESS AND AND ANTE ANTE AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA ANTE AND ANTERNA AND AND ANTE AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTE AND ANTERNA AND AND AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTE AND ANTERNA AND AND ANTE AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTE AND AND AND AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTE AND AND AND AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTE AND AND AND AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTE AND AND AND AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND AND AND AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA AND AND ANTERNA AND ANTERNA</li></ol>		Start         5         5_1/11           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         BLOCK B            98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >           98.647         >         >
<ul> <li>ALT EC ONCE OF THE SUBDIVIDING, AND HE OR HER SUCCESSION AND ADDRESS, AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS</li></ul>	EASEMENTS     VARANE WITH NO MODENT     VORMALE     VORMALE WITH NO MODENT     VORMALE	DIMMARY EMERGINI (SPR.)     DOC HR. EMERGINI (SPR.)     DOC HR. EMERGINA     dOC HR. EMERGINA
BEGINARY 2005 SOUNCE OF IN CONSISTE CARD HALT LOCATED ON THE VEST SEC OF HEEDE LINE OFFIC. EXAMPLE SALEF AND THE BEDENARY SERVICES OF THE CONSENT CARD HALT, LICATED ON THE DATE SEC OF HEEDE LINE OFFIC. EXAMPLE SALEF AND THE 30 ALL BEAMPLES BALE OF THE TOME STOTE FUNK CONSENTS SWITCH CONTAL ROLE. 20 ALL BEAMPLES BALE OF THE TOME STOTE FUNK CONSENTS SWITCH CONTAL ROLE. 20 ALL BEAMPLES BALE OF THE TOME STOTE FUNK CONSENTS SWITCH CONTAL ROLE. 20 ALL BEAMPLES BALE OWED AND MAINTAINED BY THE MONTHEAST THANS CONTT UTILITY EDITORS. 20 ALL BEAMPLES TO BE OWED AND MAINTAINED BY THE MONTHEAST THANS CONTT UTILITY EDITORS. 20 ALL CONTENTS TO BE OWED AND MAINTAINED BY THE MONTHEAST THANS CONTT UTILITY EDITORS. 20 ALL CONTENTS TO BE OWED AND MAINTAINED BY THE MONTHEAST THANS CONTT UTILITY EDITORS. 20 ALL CONTENTS TO BE OWED AND MAINTAINED BY THE MONTHEAST THANS CONTT UTILITY EDITORS. 20 ALL CONTENTS TO BE OWED AND MAINTAINED BY THE MONTHEAST THANS CONTT WITTY ETTAME CONTENT CONT. 20 ALL CONTENTS OF THE OWED AND MAINTAIN ANTI-THE OWER MAINT 20 ALL CONTENTS OF THE OWED AND REAL CONTENTS. 21 ALL CONTENTS OF THE TOWED AND REAL CONTENTS. 22 ALL CONTENTS OF THE OWED AND REAL CONTENTS. 23 ALL CONTENTS OF THE OWED AND REAL CONTENTS. 24 ALL CONTENTS OF THE OWED AND REAL CONTENTS. 25 ALL CONTENTS OF THE OWED AND REAL CONTENTS. 25 ALL CONTENTS OF THE OWED AND REAL CONTENTS. 26 ALL CONTENTS OF THE	Ar Hando Garerar Landeon      Ar Analog Garerar      An	<ul> <li>LXENAL SUPPORT AND RECHAR ADDRESST DOT: NO. RECORDER LINEAR REC. NO. RECORDER LINEARY REC. NO. REC. 142 (P.K.)</li> </ul>
27. PE TRANSMAY DIVANCE EXCEPTION ACROSS LOTS 1-2, BLOCK A AND LOTS 1-4, BLOCK & MUL BE DEVELOP BY SEMANTH NOTIMALY. 28. MORT-07-WAY SERVICES TO THE OTY OF MULCENALLY & AS SHORN ON THE MAT. SHEET 3 OF 4		FOR REVIEW ONLY, NOT FOR FINAL RECORDATION PAPE-DAWSON AUSTIN I SAN ANTONIO I HOUSTON I FORT WORTH I DALLA 1004 N REPAR DY, RED 3, HET 201 AUSTIN TO TRUE I DALLAGE 1004 N REPAR DY, RED 3, HET 201 AUSTIN TO TRUE I DALLAGE

	PLAT OF N LAKE COMMERCIAL
IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.	NGLI I COMMONTING SUBSISSING OF THE OFRIGAL PUBLIC RESORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND REMO ALL OF A CALLED R.37 ACRE VILLE RESORDS OF TRAVE COUNTY, TEXAS, BENS STUATED IN THE ESMANS FUNT SURVEY, ABSTRACT NG 377, SECTION NG. 11,
A 7.42 ACHE TRACT OF LAND BEING ALL OF A CALLED 2.54 ACHE TRACT CONVENED TO BLD VOH. 64-1 LLC. RECORDED IN DO TRACT CONVEND TO BOL VARI 54-1 LLC. RECORDED IN DOCUMPUT NO. 2017071787 OF THE OFFICIAL FAULD RECORDERS OF TR RECORDED IN DO COLLENT NO. SOCIEDATO OF THE OFFICIAL FULLOR RECORDER OF TRACE COLVER, TEACH, AND EMPLOYALL OF A OFFICIAL PORTE RECORDER OF TRAVES COUNTY, TEACH, SEMIC STUARED IN THE ENAMOR FULLY SHORE AND EMPLOYAL ON 2.7, SEU STATE OF TOANS	NAT 2 Sourdet ND. 2004253888 of the Official Parity Records of Trans Downty, Texas Edno All of a called 0.50 acre and county, Texas Redu all of a called 344 acre taket taket county to northeast trans county will'r (strift Clen NG. 1. No Trans To Village of Notes Law Fig. A.K., Recorded in Sociadit NG. 2005030333 of the Texas I. No Trans County, Toxas.
COUNTY OF TRANS: KNOWN ALL MEN BY THERE REFERENTS	A PORTION OF THE TRACT IS WITHIN THE 15 ANNUAL CHARGE FLOOD PLAN FOR THE FEISTRAL FLOOD INSURANCE Administration, rink community panel no. 48453002804, date adjust 16, 2014 for thank county, texas and incorrowable areas.
THAT, BLD VORL SA-ILLE, SEDIG THE GAVER OF A CALLED 1.724 ACRE TRACT AND A CALLED 2.845 ACRE TRACT CONVETED THERED OF A COMPAN, NAMANATY (DEC), HECKNED & BOCALEDT AND DIVERSION OF THE CONTRACT ON A COMPANY AND A CALLED. ADDRESS AND A COMPANY AND DIVERSION OF THE CONTRACT AND BY A COMPANY AND AND THE ADDRESS AND A COMPANY AND DIVERSION OF THE CONTRACT AND AND THAN'S COMPTY, TOAS DEEL HEEKY SHERING SAME ACRES OF LAND A ACCOMPANY AND THE AND THE COMPANY AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND A COMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY AND A AND THAN'S COMPTY, TOAS DEEL HEEKY SHERING SAME ACRES OF LAND A ACCOMPANY AND THE ADDRESS OF THAN'S COMPTY, THAN THE ADDRESS AND A COMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY AND THE ADDRESS AND ACCOMPANY AND ADDRESS AND A ACCOMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY AND EASEDITY SHARE MEEKY COMPANY AND ADDRESS AND A ACCOMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY AND EASEDITY SHARE MEEKY COMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY AND EASEDITY SHARE MEEKY COMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY A ACCOMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY A ACCOMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY A ACCOMPANY A ACCOMPANY AND A ACCOMPANY A ACCOM	INCOMPORATED ANEAS. I WORKED ANEAS. I WORKED AN ANTIMENTED UNDER THE LANS OF THE STATE OF TENAS TO PRACTICE THE PROFESSION OF EXAMPLETA, AND RESIT OF WITH CONTRY THAT THE PLAT IS EXAMPLE FROM AN EXAMPLETING STANDORN, IS THIS AND COMPLET TO THE REST OF WITHHOMED AND IN ACCOMPANCE IN THOMPTER BE OF THE THANKS COUNTY CODE.
WTAENS MY HAND, THE	NCHALL 5 TITHER SCISTERD PROFESSION CHEMER No. 87704 STATE OF TEAS
TODO ETTER, EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT	STATE OF TEXAS
RLD VCHL 64-1 LLC 13809 RESEARCH BLVD, SUITE 655	KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: COUNTY OF TRANS:
AUSTIN, TX 78780	THAT L PARKER & GRAHAM, DO HERERY CONTRY THAT I PREMARED THIS PLAT FROM AN ACTUAL AND ACCURATE ON-THE-CHIOMO SURVEY OF THE LAND, AND THAT ALL CONTON MONIMENTS SHOWN THEREIN WERE PROPERTY PLACED
ACRIVITING DEDISATION	ON-THE-DRUND SHITT OF THE LAND, AND THIT ALL COMMON WORMHOLTS SHAWN THEREAR WERE ORDERING THE ADDO INNEE WY PERSONAL SHOPPINGAN, IN ACCOMMONSE WITH ALL CITY OF PULLEWING THE TOXAS COULD AND COMMONSE AND THAT ALL WORM ACCOMMONST WITHIN THE SOLMARY OF THE FLAT AND SHAWN HEREOF AND IN ACCOMMANCE WITH CHAPTER BY OF THE THANKS HOW TO COMMON OF THE FLAT AND SHAWN HEREOF AND IN ACCOMMANCE WITH
BETHER BECK THE LUBGERISHED ANTHERITY, ON THE DAY PERCENDALY APPEARD IN THE THE PERSON MINDER AND BE SUBGERISHED TO THE PORTIONED MORTIMUMER, AND ADMINISTED BED TO WE THAT HE DESUMED THE SAME FOR THE PURPOSES AND CONSIDERATION THERE EXPRESSES.	PARCE 4 SEMINA MARKAN AND SIMPLIE NA 1999
GVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS DAY OF, 20	NEURITERE PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 5556 STATE OF TEXAS
	CITY CENTRICATION: Approved this day of 20 by the planning and zoning commission of the
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF SEAL	APPROVED THE DAY OF SO BY THE PLANKING AND ZOWING COMMISSION OF THE CITY SO BY BY
STATE OF TEXAS: COUNTY OF TRANSI	et CHAR
KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That, northeast trans county utility district, here the owner of a called 3.0% acres tract and a	THE PLAT REFLECTS THE APPROVAL GRAVED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMERCIA ON THE DATE INDICATED ABOVE.
THAT, NORTHEAST TRAVE COUNTY UTUATY INTERVET, BENE THE OWNER OF A CALLED ANA ADDR. THAT AND A CALLED AST ADDR. TRAVE COUNTY OF INTERVENTION AND ADDR. NEWSTARY DO ADDRESS IN DOCUMENT NO. 2005001202 OF THE OFTSAL, NULLE RECORDS OF THANKS COUNTY, TEXAS DOES HEREIN SUBSIVIET 12.31 ADDRESS OF LAND IN ANCORNAUXE ANT THIS HAT, SUBJECT TO CAMPTER STAR OF THE TEXAS LOCAL COMPONENT ADDRESS OF ROOMS AS "ALLARDS OF HEREIN" AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS TO ADDRESS OF BEING SUBJECT TO ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDRESS OF THE HEREIN ADDRESS OF THE MANNER TO ADDRESS OF THE ADDRE	BY1 - EALY BARRON, PLANNING DEPICTOR
STREETS, ALLEYS, PARKS, AND EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREIN, WITNEIS MY HAND, TH'S THE DAY OF AD	ATEST
ISTNICT EXAMER NORMEXAT TRANS COUNTY UTLITY DISTNICT 102 N. RALINGA AND FRUEPRILE TX 70800	RUPEN TRANSPORT OF SEPERATY IN APPROVAL 15 PLAT, HE COMMISSIONERS COUNT OF TRANSI COUNTY, TOXAS, ASSINES NO COLUMITOR TO BUILD THE STREETS, ROADS AND OTHER TRANSLET TRANSPORTANT OF TRANSPORTANTY TO ANY DEDUCE OF CLARATE IN CONCEPTION INFORMED AND DUPLETS IN ALL TRANSPORTANTS AND ANY ADDRESS AND DUPLETS IN COMPARISON INFORMED AND DUPLETS RECEIVENTY TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON PLACED IN SUCH STREETS, ROADS OF OTHER PLUID HEROLOGICAL ON IN CONSECTION HOPENTS IN THE REPRESENTATION OF THE OWNER AND/THE RECEIVERS OF OTHER THAT INFORMATION OF ANY ADDRESS AND THE ADDRESS AND DESCRIPTION TO BE ADDRESS OF OTHER AND/THE RECEIVED AND THE ADDRESS OF OTHER THAT CONSECTION OF ANY ADDRESS AND THE ADDRESS AND DESCRIPTION TO BE ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OFTATION ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OFTATION ADDRESS OFTATIONAL ADDRESS OFTATIONAL ADDRESS OFTATIONADDRESS OFTATIONAL ADDRESS OFTATIONAL ADDRESS OFTATION
AddrewEbicExet	ТНЕ ОМНЕР ОГ ТНЕ SUBRIVISION SHALL CONSTRUCT НЕ SUBRIVISION'S STREET AND GRAVINAGE МАРОНЕНЕТА (THE "Margoherents") то country strandards in order for the country to accept the fuello margoherents (off Margoherents") to country strandards in order for the country to accept the fuello margoherents to count for co Margoherents of to believe from the country former to score the fuello margoherents to country for country off
	THE OWNER OF THE SHEARING SHALL CONSTRUCT THE UNKNOWN'S STREET AND DRAWASE DARONGEDWIR THE THRONGEDWIRT TO DRAW THROADER IN SHORE FOR THE CARACTER AND DRAWASE DARONGEDWIRT FOR WARDENAMES OF TO BLAVE RECLAIR SECTION PORTE TO EXDIRE RESARCE AND DRAWSENS TO SCHERE THE SHALL THE OWNERD WIRT POST FILLES, SECHIFTY PORTE TO EXDIRE RESARCE AND DRAWSENS TO SCHERE THE SHALL WARDENDERTS. THE OWNERS DRAWSENS THE DRAWS THE WARDENDERT TO DRAWS AND TO PORT OF THE WARDENDERTS. THE OWNERS DRAWSENS TO CONSTRUCT THE WARDENDERT TO DRAWS AND TO PORT OF THE WARDENDERTS. THE OWNERS DRAWSENS TO CONSTRUCT THE WARDENDERT TO DRAWS AND TO PORT OF THE WARDENDERTS. THE OWNERS DRAWSENS TO CONSTRUCT THE WARDENDERT TO DRAWS AND TO PORT OF THE WARDENDERTS. THE OWNERS DRAWSENS TO SCHERE THE DRAWSENS TO THE WARDENDER AND TO PORT THE SUCCESSION AND ASSOCIATED AND AND THE DRAWST THE WARDENDER TO THE WARDENDER AND TO PORT THE SUCCESSION AND ASSOCIATED AND AND THE DRAWST AND THE DRAWSE AND TO PORT THE SUCCESSION AND ASSOCIATED AND AND THE DRAWST AND THE AND ADDRAWS AND TO PORT THE SUCCESSION AND ASSOCIATED AND AND THE DRAWST AND THE AND ADDRAWS AND TO PORT THE SUCCESSION AND ADDRAWSE AND THE ADDRAWSE DRAWST AND ADDRAWSE AND THE ADDRAWSE ADDRAWSE AND THE ADDRAWSE
DESCRIPTION OF THE DESCRIPTION OF THE DAY POSSONALY ANYWHE THEORE & RELLY, NOON TO BE TO HE THE HE PRODUCTION WHE IS INSURANDED TO THE DESCRIPTION INTERACTION ANY ADMONDENCE TO WE THAT HE DECURED THE SAME FOR THE PURPOSES AND CONSECUTION THEORY DEPRESSED.	TE ANTRACTATION OF THE HALT BY THE COMMENSATION COUNT FOR THAN ON THE ANDROUND ANTERNAME COUNT AND ANTERNAME OF THANG COUNTY TOAK, OF COUNTAL AND THAT ANTERNAME OR ANY COUNTY TO INSTALL STREET AND SANS OF EPECT THATTE COUNTS, SANS, SAN A SPEED UNT, STOP SING, AND YELD SING, WHEN IS CONSIDER TO BE A FAMILY OF THE CONTINUES CONSTRUCTION.
	STATE OF TEXAS: COUNTY OF TRANE:
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF SEAL STATE OF TEVAR COUNTY OF TRANS	I, DANA DESEAUVOR, CLOIK OF THE THANS COUNTY, TEXAS , DO HERESY CENTRY THAT ON THE GAY OF AD, THE COMMERCIANESY COUNT OF TRANS COUNTY, TEXAS, PASIED
NAMEN ALL MEN BY THERE PREDENTS That, willings of Hinden large hor inc. Wenn the comparise a called due acke tract conversed therein	AN ORDER AUTORIZING THE PLING FOR RECORD OF THIS FLAT AND THAT SHID ORDER WAS DULY DITERED IN THE MINUTES OF SAD COURT.
THAT VILLEDS OF HUDDI LAFE HER HELL SOME HELE OWED OF A CALLED SAM AND FUNCT CONVERTS THEODY BY A OBSEND, ANNIANT DESS, RECORDE ON BOOMBOF WE DOWNLOW THAT CONSUMANCE WITH THE PLAT. SHARET TO THANKS COUNTY, TOAS DOE HENDEY SAMENAIC AN ACCOUNT OF LAND IN ACCOUNTACE WITH THE PLAT. SHARET TO CONSISTORY, AND DOES HENDEY SAMENAIC AN ACCOUNT OF LAND IN ACCOUNT OF THE PLAT. SHARET TO CONSISTORY, AND DOES HENDEY SAMENAIC DIMENSION THE USE OF ALL STREAMS, ALLOS, PARKS, AND EASURETS BOOM HENDEN. AND DOES HENDEN.	WTNEDS WY NAND AND SEAL OF OWNEE OF THE COUNTY OLDIN, THE DAY OF DAY OF
UNECTOR OF HOA	DANA DERAVVER, COUNTY (LEIK) TRAKS COUNTY, TEAS
HILD REPART BUT DE THE THE THE	I, DANA DEMEMURIK, GLENK OF THE TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS , DO HENEYY CONTRY THAT THE FOREXOND INSTRUMENT OF WITHIN, AND ITS GENTRIATE OF AUTHENTICATION, WAS FILE FOR RECORD IN MY OFFICE ON THE DAY OF
ACHARALENGENENTI	20 A.D. AT O'CLOCKH AND DULY RECORD ON THE
STATE OF	DAY OF 20 AD, AT O'CLOCKM, IN DOCUMENT NUMER OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY.
HERE'RE ME. THE UNDERSIDED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED. HOW HERE AND ADDRESS IN AND ADDRESS IN A RET TO ME TO ME TO BE THE PERSONAL MARK AND ADDRESS IN A RET THAT HE DEPOSITION HERE ADDRESS.	WINESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLETH, THE DAY OF POR REVENTION ONLY, NOT FOR FINAL RECORDATION
GVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS DAY OF 30	DAMA GEHAVAGE, DOLATY (LDK THANG COUNTY, TEAS <b>PAPE-DAWSON</b> ENGINEERS
and the state of the	AUSTIN   SAN ARTONIO   HOUSTON   FORT WORTH   SALLAS
NOTARY PURCE, STATE OF SEAL SHEET 4 OF 4	DEPUTY 1989 N NORMA DEPK, N.D. 3, STE 300   AUSTR. TO 7020   STAAL211 TOPO THM REDISTRATED A AND 1 TOPOS THM REDISTRATED A HOLESAN

# EXHIBIT F East-West WW Gravity Line



EXHIBIT G Phase 2 Wastewater Concept Plan



# EXHIBIT "H" Approved Uses



#### UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE

# 4.3.2 4.3.2 Non-Residential Districts Land Use Table - (Public Facilities and Open Space, Office, Commercial, and Industrial)

Land uses identified in Table 4.3.2 with the following designations shall be interpreted according to the provisions herein. If there is no designation found for a particular use in a specific zoning district, that use is not allowed within that zoning district. In the event that a use is not listed or classification is otherwise required, the <u>Administrator</u> shall classify the use as appropriate in accordance with furthermore. Subchapter 3.

- A Permitted Uses: Uses noted with a "P" are permitted by right within the given district, provided that all other requirements applicable to the use within each section are met. B. Uses Permitted with Conditions: Uses noted with a "C" are permitted by right within the given district provided that specific conditions are met. Specific conditions applicable to these certain uses are provided in the corresponding "Land Use Conditions" section of this Subchapter.
- C. Uses Requiring a Specific Use Permit. Uses noted with an "5" require consideration of impacts associated with a particular location for the proposed use, in addition to the standards that otherwise apply to the use under this Subchapter.
- D. Uses Permitted with Conditions Unless Authorized by a Specific Use Permit: Uses noted with a "c/S" are permitted by right within the given district provided that specific conditions are met, unless authorized by a specific use permit.

Residential Uses	PF	0	NS	R	GB1	GB2	CI	LI	0
Assisted Living				P	P				
Condominium			<u> </u>	C	C				⊢
Live Work Unit			<u> </u>	P	P				$\vdash$
Multi-Family			<u> </u>	c	ċ				⊢
Nursing Home/Skilled Nursing			<u> </u>	-	-				⊢
(Convalescent)				P	P				
Single <u>Family</u> Attached (3 or more) Townhome				P					
Non-Residential Uses	PF	0	NS	R	GB1	GB2	CI	LI	(
Amenity Center, Private (Primary Use)	С		<u> </u>						⊢
Animal Establishments, Commercial				С	С	C			
Athletic Facilities					Р	P		P	
Auction Sales					Р	P		P	
Automotive Body Repair Shop						Р		р	
(Collision Repair)			<u> </u>						└─
Automotive Parts Sales, Inside				P	P	P			
Automotive Repair and Service				*	P	P		P	
Automobile Parking Lot/Garage				P	P	P	P	P	1
Automobile Sales and Rental					P	Р		P	
Auto Salvage Yard									1
Ball Bond					С	C			
Bar/Tavern					Р	Р			
Body Art Studio					S	S		Р	
Brewery/Distillery/Winery, Micro					P	P	P	р	
Brewery/Distillery/Winery, Regional			<u> </u>						H
Brewpub/Wine Bar			<u> </u>	Р	Р	Р			<u> </u>
Business Services			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	P	P	P	Р	⊢
			<u> </u>	*		P	P	P	
Call Center Campground or Recreational Vehicle			<u> </u>			P	r	P	-
Park, Private	s								
Car Wash			L	C	С	P			└─
Catering Establishment			<u> </u>	P	P	P			┣
Cemetery/Mausoleum	С		<u> </u>	Р	P	P			└─
Civic Center		P	P	P	P	P			
Clinic			P	P	P	P	P		
College, University, or Private Boarding School					s	Р	Р	Р	
Commercial Recreation and Entertainment, Indoor				с	Р	Р			
Commercial Recreation and Entertainment, Outdoor	s				с	с			
Commissary					Р	P			
Community Garden, Private	Р								
Contractor's Shop						Р		Р	
Convention Center					Р		P		
Crematorium							-	Р	
Non-Residential Uses	PF	0	NS	R	GB1	GB2	CI	u	
Data Center		-		-		C	P	P	
Day Care Facility			Р	Р	Р	~			<u> </u>
Distribution/Logistics Center				· ·			s	р	
Drive-in/Thru			<u> </u>		с	с	C	C	
			<u> </u>		C.	P	C.	P	
Dry Cleaning, Major	$\vdash$	P	D	Р	Р				-
Dry Cleaning, Minor		Р	P	۴	r	P		P	-
Equipment and Machinery Sales and Rental, Major								Р	
Equipment and Machinery Sales and Rental, Minor				Р	Р	Р	Р	Р	
Event Center					P		P		
Financial Institution Drive In/Drive	Thru	Р	Р	Р	P	Р			
					~	~			-
Financial Services Institution, Alternative Drive In/Drive Thru				*	с	C			

							-	-	
Food Processing Establishment, Minor	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	-			P	P	
Gas Station			<u> </u>	с	c	C			
Golf Course and/or Country Club	P		<u> </u>	P	P	P			
Golf Driving Range	P	-	-	-	P	P	-	-	-
Government Facilities Health/Fitness Center	P	Р	P	P	P	P	P	P	P
Hospital	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	P	P	P	Р	2	
	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	r	c	C	P		
Hotel/Hotel Residence Household Appliance Service and	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		· ·	u.	r		
Repair					P	P		P	
Industrial Uses, Heavy									P
Industrial Uses, Light							P	P	P
Laundromat				Р	P	Р			
Liquor Store (Off-Premise					Р	Р			
Consumption)Drive In/Drive Thr	u			*					
Lounge					P	P			
Machine Shop						P	P	P	P
Massage Therapy, Licensed		P	P	P	P	P			
Microwave and Satellite Receiving									Р
Station, Commercial	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	-		-	
Mini-warehouse/public storage	0.10	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		с	P		Р	P
Mobile Food Park	C/S	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		P	P			
Mortuary/Funeral Home	<u> </u>			-	-				
Museum/Art Gallery	<u> </u>	P	P	P	P	P			
Nursery Indoor/Outdoor Sales Office: Administrative, Medical, or	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	*	с	С		P	
Office: Administrative, Medical, or Professional		P	P	P	P	P	P	P	P
Office/Showroom						Р	Р	Р	P
Office/Warehouse						-	P	P	P
Open Storage (Primary Use)	<u> </u>							-	s
Orchard, Private	s								-
Outdoor Ampithester, Private	s								
Non-Residential Uses	PF	0	NS	R	GB1	GB2	CI	LI	GI
Park or Playground	P	Р	P	P	P	P	P		
Pawn Shop					P	Р			
Personal Services			P	Р	P				
Place of Worship	Р	Р	Р	Р	P	Р	Р	Р	Р
Portable Building Sales		-	-	-	-	-		Р	P
Print Shop, Major							P	Р	P
Print Shop, Minor					P	Р	P	Р	
Reception Hall	s			Р	P	Р			
Recycling Center								Р	P
Recycling Plant									S
Research and Development Center							P	Р	P
Non-Residential Uses		0	NS	R	GB1	GB2	CI	LI	GI
Restaurant		С	С	С	P	P			
Retail Sales and Service - Single tenant					Р	Р	Р		
over 50,000 SF									
Retail Sales and Services		P	P	P	P	P	P		
School: Private or Parochial		P	P	P	P	P			
School: Public	<u> </u>			Refer	to Govern	nment Fi	cilities		
Sexually Oriented Business	<u> </u>							C	C
Shooting Range, Indoor	<u> </u>					-		P	P
Small Engine Repair Shop	-					P		P	
Stable, Commercial	S				-			С	
Theatre	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	P	P	-	-		
Trade School	<u> </u>				P	P	P	P	
Transit Facility (Park & Ride)					P	-	P	-	
Truck/Trailer Rental	<u> </u>					C		P	P
Truck Sales, Heavy Trucks								P	P
Truck Terminal	<u> </u>								P
Trucks/Bus/Large Vehicle Repair	-	-	-		_	-	-	P	P
Utilities	C	C	C	С	С	C	С	C	С
Vehicular Sales and Rental, Recreational						С		Р	P
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	-			
Vineyard, Private Wireless Telecommunication Facilities	S	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>				$\vdash$
(WTFs)	C/S			s	c/s	C/S	C/S	C/S	C/S
								С	С
Wrecker/Towing Services	1								

\* Permitted pursuant to paragraph 3.01 of Development Agreeement

Effective on: 2/25/2015

# EXHIBIT I

Modifications to Section 4.3.4 Development Regulations - Unified Development Code



UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE

# SUBCHAPTER 4. ESTABLISHMENT OF DISTRICTS AND BOUNDARIES.

# 4.3 NON-RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

The purpose of the non-residential zoning districts is to provide an adequate mix of commercial and industrial land uses that encourage a mix of employment, shopping and services opportunities. Non-residential zoning districts are comprised of are the PF, O, NS, R, GB1, GB2, CI, LI, and GI districts. For properties located within a Special District and Overlays, such as the Downtown District Overlay, refer to Section 4.5 for additional land use provisions and development requirements.

# 4.3.4 NON-RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS

The purpose of the non-residential zoning districts is to provide an adequate mix of commercial and industrial land uses that encourage a mix of employment, shopping and services opportunities. Non-residential zoning districts are the PF, O, NS, R, GB1, GB2, CI, LI, and GI.

A. General Regulations and Height Standards - Public Facilities, Office, Commercial, and Industrial Districts

The following general regulations shall apply for non-residential zoning districts PF, O, NS, R, GB1, GB2, CI, LI and GI:

Table 4.3.4 – General Regulations & Height Standards									
General Regulations	PF	0	NS	R	GB1	GB2	CI	LI	GI
Minimum Lot Area	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Minimum Lot Width [ <del>along Arterial and Major</del> Collector Streets] <sup>1</sup>	200'*	200'	200'	200'		200'	200'	200'	200'
Minimum Lot Depth	N/A*	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Minimum Front Street Setback (Building Setback)	25'	15'	15'	15'	15'	15'	15'	15'	15'
Minimum Front Setback (Corner Lot)	25'	15'	15'	15'	15'	15'	15'	15'	15'
Minimum Street Setback (across the street from single-family residential zoning)	25'	15'	15'	15'	15'	15'	30'	50'	100'
Minimum Interior Side Setback	20'	10'	10′	10'	10′	10'	15'	15'	30'
Minimum Interior Side	20'	25'	25'	25'	30'	30'	50'	50'	100'

Ta	able 4.	.3.4 - (	General	l Regulati	ons & He	ight Stan	dards		
Setback <sup>2</sup> (abutting single- family residential zoning)									
Minimum Rear Setback	20'	20'	20'	20'	20'	25'	15'	15'	30'
Minimum Rear Setback <sup>2</sup> (abutting single-family residential zoning)	20'	20'	20'	25'	30′	30'	50'	50'	100'
Streetscape Yard (25' Streetscape Yard applicable along toll/frontage road facilities)	25' (25')	15' (25')	15' (25')	15' (25')	15' (25')	15' (25')	15' (25')	15' (25')	15' (25')
Streetscape Yard (across the street from single- family residential zoning)	25'	15'	15'	15'	15'	15'	30'	50'	50'
Single Family Adjacency Vegetative Bufferyard (See Subchapter 11)	**	15'	15'	15'	15'	30'	30'	50'	50'
Maximum Lot Coverage (Structure) (does not include parking structures)	25%	25%	25%	50% <del>40%</del>	50%	60%	80%	80%	80%
Maximum Impervious Cover	50%	70%	75%	80%	80%	85%	85%	85%	85%
Maximum Building Height²	25'	25'	25'	35'	50'	50'	85'	50'	100'
<sup>1</sup> Commercial properties ma easement or unified develo									
<sup>2</sup> Building Height Setback (Applicable to Side and Rear Setbacks abutting single-family residential zoning)	N/A	agreement is provided and driveway spacing requirements are met.Buildings exceeding 20' in height abutting single-family residential zoning are required to have additional building setbacks measured from the Side and rear building setbacks. (The setback distance is required even if the property line is not common.) One (1) foot of additional building height for a commercial or industrial building requires two (2) feet of additional building height for a multi-family mixed use building requires five (5) feet of additional building setback.							



- B. Setback Encroachments Office, Commercial, Industrial Districts
  - 1. Accessory buildings may not encroach into required building setbacks.
  - The following are permitted in required building setbacks provided that they comply with all other standards of this and other applicable codes:
    - a. Landscaping
    - b. Vehicular use areas
    - c. Fences and walls that are not part of a structure
    - d. Every part of a required setback or court shall be open from its lowest point vertically to the sky, unobstructed, except for the ordinary projections of sills, belt courses, cornices, chimneys, buttresses, ornamental features, and eaves
    - e. An open fire escape may project into a required side yard up to one-half the width of such yard, or up to four feet from the building, whichever encroaches less. Fire escapes may project up to four (4') feet into a rear yard
    - f. Improvements, signs, and landscaping within sight triangles that does not exceed 36 inches in height.
    - g. Rain barrels, cisterns, and solar panels may be no closer than 2' from the property line
    - h. Dumpsters may encroach no more than 10' into the side or rear setback but at no time may they encroach into the front setback or within a setback adjacent to single family.
- C. Reference to Development Standards

Unless otherwise indicated, each lot or tract of land shall comply with Chapter 158 Stormwater Pollution Control Ordinance and all applicable provisions, in their entirety, of the following subchapters:

- 1. Site Development Standards: See Subchapter 9 Architectural, Site Design, and Layout Provisions
- Parking, Mobility, and Circulation Standards: See Subchapter 10 Parking, Mobility, and Circulation.

- 3. Landscaping and Screening: See Subchapter 11 Landscaping and Screening Standards
- 4. Tree Preservation Standards: See Subchapter 12 Tree Preservation Standards
- 5. Lighting Standards: See Subchapter 13 Exterior Lighting Standards
- 6. Parkland Standards: See Subchapter 14 Public Parkland Standards
- 7. Subdivision: See Subchapter 15 Subdivision Process
- 8. Definitions: See Subchapter 20 Definitions
- 9. Engineering Standards: See Engineering Design Manual and Construction Standards
- 10. Tree Preservation Technical Standards: See Tree Technical Manual

Effective on: 2/25/2015

**EXHIBIT J** Development Plan – BLD Property 

